

No. 16-1251

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DALE W. STEAGER, AS STATE TAX COMMISSIONER OF
WEST VIRGINIA,
Petitioner,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
tjohnson@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
ELBERT LIN
Solicitor General
THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE A. SCHULTZ
Senior Deputy Attorney
General
KATLYN M. MILLER
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. CSX ACKNOWLEDGES THE SPLIT IN AUTHORITY ON WHETHER THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE REQUIRES CREDITS FOR OUT-OF-STATE SALES TAXES AND PROVIDES NO REASONED BASIS FOR THIS COURT TO AVOID RESOLVING IT.....	3
II. CSX'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION ILLUSTRATES HOW THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS DECISIONS OF THIS COURT BY REQUIRING A STATE TO PROVIDE CREDITS AGAINST COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL TAXES THAT THE STATE DOES NOT ITSELF IMPOSE.....	7
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5, 7
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	6, 8, 11

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	4
W. Va. Code § 8-13C-5a.....	4

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	5
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

1 Hellerstein & Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> , ¶ 18.09, 2015 WL 1646564 (3d ed. 2000-15).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 134 S. Ct. 982 (Jan. 13, 2014).....	12
John E. Nowak and Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Sales & Use Tax Credits, Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce, and the Useless Multiple Tax Concept</i> , 20 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 273 (1987)	12
